RADEWARK ASSIGNMEN

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SPVC VI, LLC		01/04/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNKNOWN
GUNNALLEN VENTURE PARTNERS X-A, LLC		01/04/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNKNOWN
JK&B CAPITAL FUND IV, L.P.		01/04/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN
JK&B CAPITAL FUND IV, Q.I.P.		01/04/2008	Q.I.P.: UNKNOWN
BENHAMOU GLOBAL VENTURES	FORMERLY known as BENHAMOU GLOBAL INVESTORS, LLC	01/04/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
LITUNG VENTURE CAPITAL CORPORATION		01/04/2008	CORPORATION: UNKNOWN
INNOVACOM 4		01/04/2008	CORPORATION: UNKNOWN
WILLIAM J. CADOGAN		01/04/2008	INDIVIDUAL:
GEMINI ISRAEL III LP		01/04/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN
GEMINI ISRAEL III OVERFLOW FUND L.P.		01/04/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN
GEMINI ISRAEL III PARALLEL FUND L.P.		01/04/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN
GEMINI PARTNER INVESTORS L.P.		01/04/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN
RANDOLPH ASSOCIATES		01/04/2008	CORPORATION: UNKNOWN
LEGEND VENTURES I, L.P.		01/04/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN
RANDOLPH STREET PARTNERS V		01/04/2008	CORPORATION: UNKNOWN
HSP MULTIPLE STRATEGY FUND		01/04/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
TOMASETTA FAMILY PARTNERSHIP		01/04/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN
WAVELAND TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, L.P.		01/04/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN
IRA DEHYIMY C/O VITESSE			RADEMARK

900096027

REEL: 003693 FRAME: 0066

0 2/43188

SEMICONDUCTOR CORP.	01/04/2008	CORPORATION: UNKNOWN
THE CHALLENGE FUND-ETGAR	101/04/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATRICA ISRAEL, LTD.
Street Address:	5 Shenkar Street
City:	Hertzelia
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	46120
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ISRAEL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2743188	ATRICA
Registration Number:	2772222	ASPEN
Serial Number:	78744385	THE CARRIER ETHERNET COMPANY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)430-6407

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (213) 430-8308

Email: sgordon@omm.com

Correspondent Name: Shari L. Gordon

Address Line 1: 400 S. Hope Street

Address Line 2: 18th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-2899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 625,765-1

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:
Shari L. Gordon

Signature:
/Shari L. Gordon/

Date:
01/09/2008

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003693 FRAME: 0067

Total Attachments: 22 source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page16.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page17.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page18.tif

source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page19.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page20.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page21.tif source=Atrica Release of IP Security Agreement#page22.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE

OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 4, 2008 (this "Agreement"), by the parties listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (each a "<u>Secured Party</u>" and collectively the "<u>Secured Parties</u>"), in favor of ATRICA ISRAEL LTD., a company organized under the laws of Israel (the "<u>Debtor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Debtor and each Secured Party entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 30, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), which Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 019511/0116, on July 3, 2007, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Debtor's obligations under the Security Agreement; and which Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 3573/0636, on July 3, 2007, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Debtor's obligations under the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor pledged and granted to each Secured Party a security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the registered patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor pledged and granted to each Secured Party a security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the registered trademarks and trademark applications identified on Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has satisfied all of its obligations under the Security Agreement, and each Secured Party wishes to terminate and release its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks, including, without limitation, all of the registered patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, and all of the registered trademarks and trademark applications identified on Exhibit B attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Parties hereby release and terminate their security interest in all Patents and Trademarks and terminates all of the Debtor's obligations under the Security Agreement. Each Secured Party hereby agrees that it will execute such further documents as deemed reasonably necessary by the Debtor to effect the terminations and releases described in this Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

C:\NrPortbI\PALIB2\BCI\4106644_1.DOC

BENHAMOU GLOBAL VENTURES

By: Cutterlan
Name:
Title:
LITUNG VENTURE CAPITAL CORP.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
INNOVACOM 4
Ву:
Name:
Title:
•
WILLIAM J. CADOGAN
GEMINI ISRAEL III LP
By: Gemini Capital Associates III LP
Its General Partner
By: Gemini Capital Fund Management Ltd. Its General partner
Ву:
Its:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

BENHAMOU GLOBAL VENTURES

Ву:
Name:
Title:
LITUNG VENTURE CAPITAL CORP.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
INNOVACOM 4
Ву:
Name:
Title:
William J. Cadogan WILLIAM J. CADOGAN
TV ZZZZZZZZZZZ V CZZZZZ CZZZZZ
GEMINI ISRAEL III LP By: Gemini Capital Associates III LP Its General Partner
By: Gemini Capital Fund Management Ltd. Its General partner
By:
Its:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

By: Title: Title: THE CHALLENGE FUND-ETGAR II, LP By Challenge Partners II, L.P. Its: General Partner By: ATIDIM STGAR NIHUL KRANOT LTD. ACTING AS GENERAL PARTNER OF CHALLENGE PARTNERS II, L.P. BEING THE GENERAL PARTNER OF THE CHALLENGE FUND-ETGAR II, L.P. By: T. CIEHANOVER

WAVELAND TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, L.P.

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

WAVELAND TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, L.F.

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

Jan. 03 2008 10:21AM P4

PHONE NO.: 808 494 6624

FROM: IRA DEYHIMY

THE SECURED PARTIES:

SPVC VI, LLC By: SPVC Management VI, LLC Its Managing Member

Ву:
Its:
GUNNALLEN VENTURE PARTNERS X A, LLC
(NO)
By: Dean Tanella
Its: Managing Member
333
JK&B CAPITAL FUND IV, L,P
Ву:
Its:
JK&B CAPITAL FUND IV, Q.I.P.
OMETINE ON IT, GAR.
•
Ву:
Iter

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

AND WAS EASTED TO THE WAY A SECOND SECOND	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	,
LITUNG VENTURE CAPITAL CORP.	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
INNOVACOM 4	
By:	
Name: MEHEUT Jacque	
Name: MEHEUT Jacque Title: Managing Director Imovacon	Getin
V &	
,	
WILLIAM J. CADOGAN	
GEMINI ISRAEL III LP By: Gemini Capital Associates III LP Its General Partner	
By: Gemini Capital Fund Management Ltd. Its General partner	
Ву:	
Its:	

LEGEND VENTURES I, L.P.
Ву:
Its:
RANDOLPH STREET PARTNERS V
Ву:
Name:
Title:
HSP MULTIPLE STRATEGY FUND LLC By: HSP Group, Inc.
Name: Briss g. tike
Name: Brite Gitike
Title: CIO
TOMASETTA FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
Ву:
Name:

ECGEAD VERTURES 1, L.P.
Lead .
By:
By: Managing Partner
0 /
RANDOLPH STREET PARTNERS V
Ву:
Name:
Title:
HSP MULTIPLE STRATEGY FUND LLC
By: HSP Group, Inc.
D
Ву:
Name:
Title:
TOMASETTA FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
TOMASSITA FAMILI PARTNERSHIP
Ву:
Name:
Title:

THE SECURED PARTIES:

SPVC VI, LLC By: SPVC Management VI, LLC Its Managing Member

ъу			_
Its:			
GUNNALLEN VENT	URE PARTI	vers x a, ll	C
Ву:	···		
Its:			

By: Gamed politics.

Its: Committee The LCC

Stool Management IR, L.R.

By: Jegs Carry II, LCC.

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

	GEMINI ISRAEL III OVERFLOW FUND L.P. By: Gemini Capital Associates III LP Its General Partner	
	By: Gemini Capital Fund Management Ltd, Ità General partner	
. ,	By:	
	GEMINI ISRAEL III PARALLEL FUND L.P. By: Gemini Capital Associates III LP Its General Partner	
•	By: Gemini Capital Fund Management Ltd. Its General partner	
	Ву:	
	Its:	•
	GEMINI PARTNER INVESTORS L.P.	
	Ву:	
	Its:	
		,
	Ву:	
	Its:	
	RANDOLPH ASSOCIATES	
	By: Jack Septevin	
/	Its: Managing Partner	
[Signature Pag	ge to Termination and Release]	

LEGEND VENTURES I, L.P.

By:	
Its:	
RANDOLPH STREET PARTNERS V	
By: John Se	
Name: Jack S. Levin	
Title Panager, Kas Investment Management, LLC, the Gener	ral
Title Partner of K&B Investment Partners, L.P 2003 D	
the Managing Partner of Randolph Street Partners	Į
HSF MULTIPLE STRATEGY FUND LLC By: HSP Group, Inc.	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
TOMASETTA FAMILY PARTNERSHIP	
Ву:	
Name:	

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

THE SECURED PARTIES:

SPVC VI, LLC By: SPVC Management VI, LLC Its Managing Member

By: 11171
By: Managing Director
GUNNALLEN VENTURE PARTNERS X A, LLC
Ву:
lts:
JK&B CAPITAL FUND IV, L.P By:
Its:
JK&B CAPITAL FUND IV, Q.I.P.
Ву:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

LEGEND VENTURES I, L.P.
Ву:
Its:
RANDOLPH STREET PARTNERS V
D
Ву:
Name:
Title:
HSP MULTIPLE STRATEGY FUND LLC By: HSP Group, Inc.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
TOMASETTA FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
By: Lan R Janush
Name: Louis R Tomaserra
Title: GENERAL PARTNER

WAVELAND TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, L.P.

12

Name:

Title: Mary Godal Ventre Porting CCC (GP

IRA DEHYIMY

THE CHALLENGE FUND-ETGAR II, LP By Challenge Partners II, L.P. Its: General Partner

Ву: ____

Name:_____

Its: _____

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

** TOTAL PAGE DE **

BENHAMOU GLOBAL VENTURES

Ву:
Name:
Title:
LITUNG VENTURE CAPITAL CORP.
By & D
Name: Kui Hui Hvar
Title: President.
INNOVACOM 4
Ву:
Name:
Title;
WILLIAM J. CADOGAN
GEMINI ISRAEL III LP By: Germini Capital Associates III LP Its General Partner
By: Gemini Capital Fund Management Ltd. Its General partner
Ву:
Its:

SCHEDULE I

LIST OF THE SECURED PARTIES AND THEIR ADDRESSES

SPVC VI; LLC c/o Vesbridge Partners, LLC 601 Carlson Parkway, Suite 600 Minnetonka, MN 55305

With a copy to: Split Rock Partners, LLC 10400 Viking Drive, Suite 550 Eden Prairie, MN 55344

GunnAllen Venture Partners X-A, LLC 5002 W, Waters Blvd. Tampa, Fl 33634

JK&B Capital Fund IV, L.P. 180 N. Stetson Avenue, Suite 4500 Chicago, IL 60601

JK&B Capital Fund IV, Q.LP. 180 N. Stetson Avenue, Suite 4500 Chicago, IL 60601

Litting Venture Capital Corporation 10F, 261, Sung-Chiang Road Taipei, Taiwan ROC

Innovacom 4 c/o Innovacom Venture Capital 801 Gateway Blvd., Suite 500 South San Francisco, CA 94080

William Cadogan 81 Seagate Drive, Unit 1203 Naples, FL 34103

Gemini Israel III LP 9 Hamenofim Street Herzliya 46725, Israel

Gemini Israel III Overflow Fund L.P. 9 Hamenofim Street Herzliya 46725, Israel

Schedule 1 - 1

Gemini Israel III Parallel Fund L.P. 9 Hamenofun Street Herzliya 46725, Israel

Gemini Partner Investors L.P. 9 Hamenofim Street Herzliya 46725, Israel

Randolph Associates 200 East Randolph Drive, Suite 5700 Chicago, IL 60601

Legend Ventures I, L.P. 7100 Arrowood Road Bethesda, MD 20817

Randolph Street Partners V 200 East Randolph Drive, Suite 5700 Chicago, IL 60601

HSP Multiple Strategy Fund LLC c/o HSP Group, Inc. 3366 N. Torrey Pines Ct., Suite 210 La Jolla, CA 92037

Tomasetta Family Partnership 3651 Via de Costa Thousand Oaks, CA 91360

Waveland Technology Partners, L.P. 19800 MacArthur Boulevard Suite 650 Irvine, CA 92612

Ira Dehyimy c/o Vitesse Semiconductor Corp. 741 Calle Plano Camarillo, CA 93012

The Challenge Fund-Etgar II, LP Attn: Gil Hermon 20 Lincoln Street, 20th Floor Tel Aviv, 67134 Israel

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents

Mechanism and Protocol for per connection based service level agreement measurement, by Amir Lahat, Ronen Ofek, Yoav Kluger, Lior Shabtay. Filed on 28/6/2001. Serial number: 09/894666. Patent number: 6,643,612. Issued: November 4, 2003

Virtual Bidirectional Connection System For Unidirectional Processing Cards, by Eyal Lichtman, Eric Hendell. Filed on 246/2002. Serial number: 10/179527. Patent number: 6,795,609. Issued: September 21, 2004

Path rerouting mechanism utilizing multiple link bandwidth allocations, by Lior Shabtay, Leonid Shmulevich, Yoram Shamir, Offir Friedman, Yaron Raz, Zachi Pickholtz, contact is Lior Shabtay. Filed on: 30/7/2001. Serial number: 09/918278. Patent number: 6895441. Issued: May 17, 2005

Facility for transporting TDM streams over an asynchronous ethernet network using internet protocol, by Amir Lahat, filed on the 15/12/2000, U.S serial number: 09/738597. Patent number: 6.963,561. Issued: November 8, 2005

Network hub employing 1:N optical protection, by Eyal Lichtman, Lior Shabtay. Filed on 22/4/2002, Serial number: 10/126,983. Patent number: 7072584. Issued: July 4, 2006

Fast Connection Protection is a Virtual Local Area Network Based Stack Environment, by Lior Shabtay, Yosv Klüger, Yaron Raz. Filed on 23/7/2002. Serial number: 10/201852. Patent number: 7093027, Issued: August 15, 2006.

Optical network terminator, by Eyal Lichtman et al., filed on 12/2/2001, U.S. serial number: 09/781461. Patent number: 7,106,969. Issued: September 12, 2006

Link level network protection path calculation mechanism for use in optical networks, by Ronen Ofek, Lior Shabtay, contact is Ronen Ofek. Filed on: 30/7/2001. Serial number: 09/918277. Patent number: 7155120. Issued: December 26, 2006

End-to-end notification of local protection using OAM protocol, by Lior Shabtay, Yaron Raz, Yorv Kluger, Filed on 5/7/2002. Serial number: 10/190236. Patent Number: 7197008. Issued: March 27, 2007

Patents Applications

WDM support for MAC based transmission, by Eyal Lichtman, Erik Hendel, and Leonid Shmulevich, first filed on the 6/2/2001, U.S. serial number: 09/777581. Second filing: 5/4/2006, serial number 11/278807

Exhibit A - I

Data re-sync over Ethernet networks, by On Paradis, Amir Lahat, Zvika Bronstein, Paul Hardak, Gila Klein, Filed on 14/8/2001. Serial number: 60/312520.

Link Multiplexing Mechanism Utilizing Path Oriented Forwarding, by Yaron Raz, Uri Avimor, Ofir Friedman, Lior Shabtay. Filed on 23/7/2002. Serial number: 10/201812

Scalable multicast service protection, by Lior Shabtay, Yoav Kluger. Filed on 11/3/2003. Serial number: 10/386044

Connection protection mechanism for dual homed access, aggregation, and customer edge devices, by Lior Shahtay, Yaron Raz. Filed on: 28/5/2003. Serial number: 10/447835

Centralized clock synchronization for time division multiplexed traffic transported over ethernet networks, by Yaron Raz, Paul Hardak, Amir Lahat, Alex Arnon, Gila Klein. Filed on: 10/6/2003. Serial number: 10/459,217

PACKET/OCTET LOSS MEASUREMENT FOR BRIDGING DOMAINS, by Lior Shabtay, Sergei Kaplan. Filed on: 30/7/2003. Seriel number: 10/631,451

Apparatus for and method of support for committed over excess traffic in a distributed queuing system, by Golan Schzükin, Lior Shabtay, Doron Vider, Yaron Raz. Filed on 5/11/2004. Serial Number 10/982,584.

Policy-aware Frame/Packet loss Measurements, by Lior Shabtay. Filed on 14/5/2006. Serial Number 11/383,207

Policing machine incorporating randomization of rate threshold, by Golan Schzukin, Yoav Honig. Provisional patent was filed on 23/5/2006, Serial Number 60/803018. Actual filing on 3/8/2006, Serial Number: 11/462,108

Clock synchronization over Ethernet, by Zvi Shmilovici

Serial No. 11/538,146, Filed: 3/10/2006

Provisional Serial No.: 60/806,039 Provisional Filed: 28/6/2006

Clock synchronization and distribution over a legacy optical Ethernet network, by Yoav

Wechsler, Zvi Shmilovici

Serial Number: 11/538,168, Filed: 3/10/2006

Provisional: 60/807,307 Provisional Filed: 13/7/2006

Intrusion detection on point-to-point links, by Lior Shabtay, Yael Dayan, Dror Caspi.

Filed: 29/9/2006. Serial Number: 11/536,739

Exhibit A - 2

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS & TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

U.S.

Mark: ATRICA.

Registration number: 2,743,188

Owner, Atrica Israel Ltd. In Class 9, 38, and 42.

Class 9: Computer networking hardware, namely, switches and routers; computer applications

software for monitoring and managing communications networks.

Class 38: Providing telecommunication services between computer networks; providing multiple

user access to computer networks. Status: registered on July 29, 2003.

Mark: ASPEN

Registration number: 2,772,222

Owner: Atrica Israel Ltd

In Class 9,

Class 9: network and service management application software, namely, software that enables

service providers end to end management and control of networks and devices.

Status: registered on October 7, 2003

Mark: The Carrier Ethernet Company

Application number: 78/744,385

Owner: Atrica Israel Ltd

In Class 9 and 38,

Status: application filed on November 1, 2005 The registration is filed to the supplemental registry

EUROPE

An application for Community Trademark (CTM) was submitted to the Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market CTM is valid across the European Community.

Mark: ATRICA,

Registration number; 001860279

Owner: Atrica Israel Ltd In Class 9, 38, and 42.

Class 9: Computer hardware and software.

Class 38: Telecommunication services.

Class 42: Providing access to computer networks.

Date of grant: 16 July 2004

Exhibit B - 1

Japan

Mark: ATRICA.

Registration number: 4523162, 4531323

Owner: Atrica Israel Ltd

In Class 9, 38

Class 9: Computers, including central processing units, programmed-data-encoded CD-ROMs,

electronic circuits, magnetic disks, magnetic tapes and peripheral equipment.

Class 38: Communication by computer terminals through computer networks, communications by television telephones and other telephones through computer networks, accessing computer networks by computer terminals.

Status: Registered (November 16, 2001 class 9, December 21, 2001 class 38)

Israel

Mark: ATRICA.

Registration number: 142113, 142114, 142115

Owner: Africa Israel Limited

In Class 9, 38, and 42

Class 9: Computer hardware and software for access to computer networks.

Class 38: Providing telecommunication services between computer networks.

Class 42: Providing access to computer networks.

Status: Registered (September 14, 2000)

Exhibit B-2

2506487 v04 05/29/2007

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003693 FRAME: 0090

RECORDED: 01/09/2008